
O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 21

  ANSWERED ON 02.02.2021


JOBS UNDER DDU-GKY


21.  SHRI NAYAB SINGH:

SHRI JOHN BARLA:

SHRI HEMANT TUKARAM GODSE:

DR. RAM SHANKAR KATHERIA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government is running the Deen Dayal Upadhyay Grameen Kaushalya

Yojana (DDU-GKY) in the country and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the rural youths are being imparted training under this scheme in the country including districts of Maharashtra especially in Nashik, districts of Haryana especially in Kurukshetra, districts in West Bengal especially in Alipurduar and districts of Uttar Pradesh especially Etawa;

(c) if so, the details of youths provided training till date and if not, the reasons therefor;

(d) whether jobs/placements have been provided to these trained youths and if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the percentage of trained youths who have been provided job opportunities alongwith the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a) Yes, Sir. Ministry of Rural Development is implementing Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen KaushalyaYojana (DDU-GKY), a placement linked skill development program for rural poor youth under National Rural Livelihoods Mission (NRLM) since September, 2014. Rural Youth in the age group of 15-35 Years are covered under this scheme. There is a mandatory coverage of socially disadvantaged groups, i.e for SC/ST-50%, Minorities- 15%, and Women-33% under DDU-GKY.

       DDU-GKY follows a 3-tier implementation architecture in PPP mode, with the National Unit responsible for policy, funding of central share and technical support, State Rural Livelihood Missions (SRLMs)/ State Skills Missions responsible for funding of state share, implementation and monitoring controls, and Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs), mostly private training partners, responsible for mobilization, training and placements.


Under DDU-GKY, two special programs are being implemented:

i. ROSHNI program is being implemented for 27 left wing extremist affected areas of 9 States with mandatory residential course with 40% coverage to women candidates

ii. Himayat- All youth of the UT of Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh are covered under this scheme.

       DDU-GKY follows a funding pattern of 60:40 between Centre and State generally. Funding pattern in case 8 North Eastern States, Uttarakhand and Himachal Pradesh is 90:10 between Centre and State. All UTs including UT of J&K and Ladakh, receives 100% funding from Centre.

      DDU-GKY is working with 760 PIAs having 1638 Projects with 1792 Training centres across the country. Under DDU-GKY, a total of 10.63 lakh candidates have been trained and

6.80 Lakh candidates have been placed since inception (September, 2014) till December, 2020.

Year-wise break-up of the same is given below:-


Year
Total no. of candidates

trained under DDU-GKY

Total no. of candidates placed

under DDU-GKY

2014-15 43,038 21,446

2015-16 2,36,471 1,09,512

2016-17 1,62,586 1,47,883

2017-18 1,31,527 75,787

2018-19 2,41,080 1,38,248

2019-20  2,38,336 1,50,199

2020-21(Till

December 2020)
9,986 36,933

Total 10,63,024 6,80,008


(b) to (e) Yes Sir. DDU-GKY is being implemented in various districts of Maharashtra including Nashik, districts of Haryana including in Kurukshetra, districts in West Bengal including Alipurduar and districts of Uttar Pradesh including Etawa. The district-wise number of candidates trained, placed and percentage of placement since 2014-15 till December, 2020 in Maharashtra, Haryana, West Bengal and Uttar Pradesh is given at Annexure-1, Annexure-2, Annexure-3 and Annexure-4 respectively.

*****


Annexure-1

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 21 FOR

REPLY IN LOK SABHA ON 02.02.2020

District wise Implementation of DDU-GKY in Maharashtra


 S. No. District Trained Placed Percentage of placed candidates

1 Ahmednagar 1460 774 53.01

2 Akola 798 364 45.61

3 Amaravati 3285 1863 56.71

4 Aurangabad 1224 602 49.18

5 Beed 1101 370 33.61

6 Bhandara 1983 1010 50.93

7 Buldhana 1116 575 51.52

8 Chandrapur 2123 963 45.36

9 Dhule 798 290 36.34

10 Gadchiroli 2682 1597 59.55

11 Gondia 2093 1050 50.17

12 Hingoli 844 394 46.68

13 Jalgaon 1039 442 42.54

14 Jalna 1680 781 46.49

15 Kolhapur 551 263 47.73

16 Latur 672 317 47.17

17 Nagpur 1953 1157 59.24

18 Nanded 1052 754 71.67

19 Nandurbar 1842 813 44.14

20 Nashik 2424 1115 46.00

21 Osmanabad 1080 374 34.63

22 Palghar 998 373 37.37

23 Parbhani 699 283 40.49

24 Pune 1352 683 50.52

25 Raigad 429 233 54.31

26 Ratnagiri 914 408 44.64

27 Sangli 294 124 42.18

28 Satara 1154 672 58.23

29 Sindhudurg 636 368 57.86

30 Solapur 2144 1185 55.27

31 Thane 645 293 45.43

32 Wardha 1709 929 54.36

33 Washim 820 490 59.76

34 Yavatmal 2279 1296 56.87

  Grand Total 45873 23205 50.59


 Annexure-2

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 21 FOR

REPLY IN LOK SABHA ON 02.02.2020

District wise Implementation of DDU-GKY in Haryana


S.

No.
Candidate District Trained Placed Percentage of placed candidates

1 AMBALA 1797 1018 56.6%

2 BHIWANI 2373 842 35.5%

3 FARIDABAD 979 487 49.7%

4 FATEHABAD 2406 1365 56.7%

5 GURGAON 352 33 9.4%

6 HISAR 3123 2130 68.2%

7 JHAJJAR 1064 573 53.9%

8 JIND 3076 1300 42.3%

9 KAITHAL 1707 853 50.0%

10 KARNAL 2616 1653 63.2%

11 KURUKSHETRA 2572 1570 61.0%

12 MAHENDRAGARH 1418 1008 71.1%

13 MEWAT 502 69 13.7%

14 PALWAL 232 78 33.6%

15 PANCHKULA 763 533 69.9%

16 PANIPAT 398 216 54.3%

17 REWARI 635 497 78.3%

18 ROHTAK 736 321 43.6%

19 SIRSA 2057 1070 52.0%

20 SONIPAT 812 350 43.1%

21 YAMUNANAGAR 1437 888 61.8%

TOTAL 31055 16854 54.3%


 Annexure-3

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 21 FOR

REPLY IN LOK SABHA ON 02.02.2020

District wise Implementation of DDU-GKY in West Bengal


S.No.

No.

DistrictName Trained Placed Percentage of placed

candidates
1. 24PARAGANASNORTH 2411 933 38.70

2. 24PARAGANAS SOUTH 2315 1046 45.18

3. ALIPURDUAR 487 69 14.17

4. BANKURA 1345 433 32.19

5. BIRBHUM 1190 602 50.59

6. BURDWAN 82 22 26.83

7. COOCH BEHAR 1235 215 17.41

8. DAKSHINDINAJPUR 139 8 5.76

9. DARJILING 528 164 31.06

10. HOOGHLY 2337 589 25.20

11. HOWRAH 1090 265 24.31

12. JALPAIGURI 1009 359 35.58

13. MALDAH 567 116 20.46

14. MEDINIPUREAST 534 187 35.02

15. MEDINIPURWEST 115 14 12.17

16. MURSHIDABAD 645 171 26.51

17. NADIA 1205 189 15.68

18. PASCHIM BARDHAMAN 532 317 59.59

19. PURBABARDHAMAN 2020 611 30.25

20. PURULIYA 743 202 27.19

21. UTTARDINAJPUR 391 47 12.02

 GrandTotal 20920 6560 31.36


Annexure-4

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 21 FOR

REPLY IN LOK SABHA ON 02.02.2020

District wise Implementation of DDU-GKY in Uttar Pradesh


S.

No.
Candidate District Trained Placed Percentage of placed

candidates

1 AGRA 2054 911 44.35

2 ALIGARH 1576 740 46.95

3 Ambedkarnagar 1470 605 41.16

4 AMETHI 2348 1556 66.27

5 AURAIYA 1635 433 26.48

6 AYODHYA 3000 1835 61.17

7 AZAMGARH 1090 780 71.56

8 BAGHPAT 801 319 39.83

9 BAHRAICH 1752 700 39.95

10 BALLIA 1446 647 44.74

11 BALRAMPUR 414 181 43.72

12 BANDA 1478 858 58.05

13 BARABANKI 2870 1110 38.68

14 BAREILLY 1525 721 47.28

15 BASTI 983 750 76.30

16 SAMBHAL 131 99 75.57

17 BIJNOR 555 162 29.19

18 Badaun 1884 1059 56.21

19 Bulandshahar 728 172 23.63

20 CHANDAULI 2337 935 40.01

21 CHITRAKOOT 865 415 47.98

22 DEORIA 1363 335 24.58

23 ETAH 423 252 59.57

24 ETAWAH 377 165 43.77

25 FARRUKHABAD 394 176 44.67

26 FATEHPUR 3771 3033 80.43

27 FIROZABAD 1941 832 42.86

28 Gbnagar 827 364 44.01

29 GHAZIABAD 929 307 33.05

30 GHAZIPUR 1127 800 70.98

31 GONDA 774 110 14.21

32 GORAKHPUR 1910 1022 53.51

33 HAMIRPUR 1079 461 42.72

34 HAPUR 896 249 27.79

35 HARDOI 5176 2305 44.53

36 Hathras 297 185 62.29


37 JALAUN 1134 363 32.01

38 JAUNPUR 2364 1965 83.12

39 JHANSI 4556 1573 34.53

40 AMROHA 488 189 38.73

41 KANNAUJ 1142 536 46.94

42 Kanpurdehat 3778 1456 38.54

43 Kanpurnagar 1218 643 52.79

44 Kasganj 186 62 33.33

45 KAUSHAMBI 723 378 52.28

46 KHERI 2973 344 11.57

47 Kushinagar 1411 53 3.76

48 LALITPUR 1787 740 41.41

49 LUCKNOW 5255 2547 48.47

50 MAHARAJGANJ 742 220 29.65

51 MAHOBA 430 194 45.12

52 MAINPURI 445 143 32.13

53 MATHURA 2464 1190 48.30

54 MAU 736 346 47.01

55 MEERUT 1667 575 34.49

56 MIRZAPUR 2973 1005 33.80

57 MORADABAD 1927 1242 64.45

58 MUZAFFARNAGAR 1611 696 43.20

59 PILIBHIT 694 405 58.36

60 PRATAPGARH 1501 924 61.56

61 PRAYAGRAJ 4569 1903 41.65

62 Raibareli 2153 1204 55.92

63 RAMPUR 237 196 82.70

64 SAHARANPUR 4579 2048 44.73

65 Santkabirnagar 939 529 56.34

66 Santravidasnagar 675 278 41.19

67 SHAHJAHANPUR 677 181 26.74

68 SHAMLI 1298 489 37.67

69 Shrawasti 234 115 49.15

70 Siddharthnagar 284 126 44.37

71 SITAPUR 9107 3431 37.67

72 Sonbhadra 393 224 57.00

73 SULTANPUR 1675 934 55.76

74 UNNAO 3094 1457 47.09

75 VARANASI 3759 2038 54.22

Total 128104 58526 45.69

*****

